Devon

County Council
You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:  The Chair and Members County Hall
of the Exeter Highways Topsham Road
and Traffic Orders Exeter
Committee Devon
EX2 4QD
Date: 8 January 2021 Contact: Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299

Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Monday, 18th January, 2021

A meeting of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the
above date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual
Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on
public participation.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes

Minutes of the special meeting held on 14 December 2020 and the meeting of 13
October 2020 (previously circulated).

3 Iltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting
as matters of urgency.


https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy

Bus Services in Exeter

Bus and Coach Operator to update on service developments and answer
Members’ questions.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

Exeter Residents Parking - Results of Consultation (Pages 1 - 18)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/21/2), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All in Exeter
Wonford Road Exeter: E9 Strategic Cycle Route (Pages 19 - 44)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/2),
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): St David's &
Haven Banks
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 45 - 46)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/21/3), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All in Exeter
Dates of Meetings

15 March, 19 July and 18 October 2021 and 17 January and 6 May 2022.

PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC
AND PRESS

Nil.

Members 
[...]
ublic Participation

The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting.

In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings

The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages



https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so,
as directed by the Chair. Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed.
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic
Services Officer in attendance.

Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.

Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council

It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking
place on that item.

WiFI
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.

Fire

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest
available exit following the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park
behind Bellair.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.

Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council
Chamber

Alternative Formats

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall,
Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction Loop available



mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

HIW/21/2

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
18 January 2021

Exeter Residents Parking — Results of Consultation
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: Itis recommended that:

(@) the results of the consultations be noted;

(b) the committee approve the advertising of a traffic regulation order to
introduce residents parking restrictions in the Wardrew Road, Barton
Road and Queens Road areas, including Edwin Road;

(c) that the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and
Waste be given delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair/Vice
Chair and the local County Councillors, to agree the scheme details
prior to the statutory consultation; and

(d) areport be brought to this committee in January 2022 to prioritise the
remaining schemes.

1. Summary

This report considers the results of the public consultation on the possible
introduction of a residents parking scheme in eight areas of the city.

2. Introduction

At the meeting of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee on 9 April
2019, it was resolved to carry out further consultations on residents parking in eight
areas in the city.

Barton Road Area
Ebrington Road Area
New Valley Road Area
Heraldry Way Area
Southbrook Road Area
Sweetbrier Lane Area
Cotfield Street Area
Woodwater Lane Area

This report considers the responses submitted and makes recommendations on the
next steps.

Page 1



Agenda Item 5

3. Consultations/Representations

The consultations took place from 3 February until 24 February 2020 and
households were sent details of how a residents parking scheme would work and
invited to respond with their views.

The council received 1,335 responses to the consultation and the results are
summarised in the tables in Appendix | and on the maps in Appendix II.

4, Proposal

After consideration of the responses, shown in Appendices | & I, the position of
each proposed zone is considered below.

Barton Road Area
The total responses from this area suggest that residents are not in favour of a
scheme. However, there is a difference of opinion within this area.

The majority of streets on the east side (Old Vicarage Road and Ferndale Road
area) are in favour of restrictions. However, those on the west side (Cowick Lane
area) are not in support of restrictions.

After considering the previous consultation responses from the 2019 consultations, it
is recommended that proposals are considered in the Old Vicarage Road and
Ferndale Road areas as it falls between the Wardrew Road and Queens Road
areas that are to be progressed.

Barton Road would be an obvious road to divide the east and west areas, however
as the road itself is split into sections with alternate sections being accessed from
the east and west sides, it would not be an appropriate to split a scheme along this
road. Therefore, it is recommended that a scheme is proposed for the entire area
so that residents can consider this at the statutory consultation stage.

Ebrington Road Area

The total responses from this area suggest that residents are not in favour of a
scheme. However, there is overwhelming support in Edwin Road (65% of
properties).

It is therefore recommended that Edwin Road is considered as part of the adjacent
Queens Road scheme.

New Valley Road Area
The total responses from this area suggest that residents are supportive of a
scheme. Itis therefore recommended that a scheme is progressed for this area.

Heraldry Way Area
The total responses from this area suggest that residents are supportive of a
scheme. It is therefore recommended that a scheme is progressed for this area.

Southbrook Road Area

The total responses from this area suggest that residents are supportive of a
scheme.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

It is therefore recommended that a scheme is progressed for this area.

Sweetbrier Lane Area

The total responses from this area suggest that residents of the main routes are
supportive of a scheme. It is only the side roads off of Sweetbrier Lane that do not
support a scheme, however it would not be appropriate to exclude them from a
scheme.

It is therefore recommended that a scheme is progressed for this area.

Cotfield Street Area
The total responses from this area suggest that residents are supportive of a
scheme. Itis therefore recommended that a scheme is progressed for this area.

Woodwater Lane Area
The total responses from this area suggest that residents are broadly supportive of a
scheme.

It is therefore recommended that restrictions are progressed for this area as an
extension to the adjacent Rifford Road area scheme (Zone S7).

5. Priorities for Delivery

Each scheme will require detailed design and a statutory consultation before a final
decision will be made on which restrictions can be implemented. The council does
not have sufficient resource to progress all of these areas at the same time therefore
areas will be prioritised to identify which areas to progress first.

In April 2019, it was resolved that a scheme be progressed for the Wardrew Road
and Queens Road areas, subject to further consultations being carried out in the
adjacent areas. As these additional consultations have now been completed, it is
recommended that the first scheme to be progressed should include the Wardrew
Road, Barton Road and Queens Road areas, including Edwin Road.

It is also recommended that the detailed design for this area be agreed with the local
County Councillors and the Chair or Vice Chair of the committee, prior to the
statutory consultation.

Due to the resources required to progress proposals for this area, the remaining
areas, listed alphabetically below, would need to be progressed in later years.
Cotfield Street Area

Heraldry Way Area

New Valley Road Area

Southbrook Road Area

Sweetbrier Lane Area

Woodwater Lane Area — extension to Zone S7

The priorities for the delivery of these schemes would be discussed with County
Councillors in due course. It is proposed that a report be brought to a future meeting
with the priorities, considering the budget and resources that would be required.

Page 3



Agenda Item 5

6. Opt
[...]
Road, Barton Road and Queens Road area, including Edwin Road is based on the
results of the public consultation.

The detailed design will require input from the local county councillors, however the
final decision will be reported to a future meeting of this committee to consider the
submissions received to the statutory consultation.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Due to the changing resources of the council it is not appropriate to prioritise the
remaining schemes at this time. It is appropriate for the future schemes to be
reviewed in the future when it is better understood what resources are required for
each scheme and what resources are available for delivery of these schemes.
Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions: All in Exeter

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries: James Bench

Tel No: 0345 1551004 Room: M8, Great Moor House
Background Paper Date File Reference

None

Page 5



Do you support the introduction of residents parking restrictions in your street/area?

Barton Road Area - Breakdown of responses by Road

&b

Appendix | (Q
To HIW/21/12 (D

Correspondence Addresses Properties
Yes % No %  Total Yes % No %  Total Count % return
UNKNOWN OR OUT OF AREA 16 |100.0%| 16 16 |100.0%| 16 0 0.0%
BARTON ROAD 8 42.1% | 11 |57.9% | 19 7 143.8% | 9 |56.3% | 16 60 26.7%
CHIEFTAIN WAY 11 |47.8% | 12 |52.2% | 23 11 |55.0% | 9 |45.0% | 20 85 23.5%
CHURCH PATH ROAD 1 125%| 7 |87.5%| 8 1 |143%| 6 |85.7%| 7 31 | 22.6%
CHURCHILL ROAD 9 [56.3%| 7 |43.8%| 16 8 |533% | 7 |46.7% | 15 35 | 42.9%
COLERIDGE ROAD 10 [625%| 6 |37.5%| 16 8 |615% | 5 |38.5% | 13 39 | 33.3%
U COLES MEWS 1 |50.0%| 1 |50.0%| 2 1 [50.0%| 1 |50.0%| 2 3 66.7%
«@ CORDERY ROAD 3 9.4% | 29 [90.6% | 32 3 [10.3% | 26 [89.7% | 29 89 | 32.6%
® cowiICK LANE 2 16.7%| 10 [83.3% | 12 2 |16.7% | 10 [83.3% | 12 40 | 30.0%
® COwWICK STREET 5 1[100.0%| 5 4 [100.0%| 4 46 8.7%
DUCKWORTH ROAD 14 [48.3%| 15 |51.7% | 29 13 |50.0% | 1
[...]
pted where
b " this drawing is used in circumstances other than that
‘._ for which it was originally prepared and issued.
g:iifsg%‘:er for Highways, Dranng Tltle crawnby JPB
Infrastructure Developmen . . .
D e, R Do you support the introduction of residents | ¢ NTS
evony parking regjristionsyi,your street/area? == 21/1212020
County Council LA drawing number
Toepnone 0345 1551004 Cotfield Street Area, Exeter ERPIZ0Z0IT (R)




Agenda ltem 5

Legend

s <50%
=50%

>50%

N No Response

Percentage in Support of Proposals

downe

© Crown Copyright and database right 2020.
Ordnance Survey 100019783.

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or
electronic format. No responsibility is accepted where
this drawing is used in circumstances other than that

for which it was originally prepared and issued.
g:ifs gi?ﬁt:er for Highways, DraWIng Tltle ik JPB
D evon e Do you support the introduction of residents | 2 NTS
e parking icti in your street/area? date 21/12/2020
County CounCiI ﬁg % Tg drawing number
phone 00

Woodwater Lane Area, Exeter

ERP/2020/8 (A)




Agenda Iltem 6

PTE/21/2

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
18 January 2020

Wonford Road Exeter: E9 Strategic Cycle Route

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: Itis recommended that:

(@) thetraffic regulation order to prohibit all vehicles except buses and
cycle at a point on Wonford Road approximately 30 metres to the east of
Victoria Park Road, as shown in Appendix I, be made and sealed;

(b) the proposals for Wonford Road shown indicatively in Appendix | are
approved for construction at a total estimated cost of £127,500

(c) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local
member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.

1. Background/Introduction

The E9 strategic Cycle Route that connects the Newcourt/Pynes Hill area to the
RD&E Hospital and the City Centre is part of Exeter’s strategic cycle network.

To improve active travel facilities during the COVID-19 pandemic a E9 quiet corridor
was created in June 2020 through temporary ‘pop-up’ changes on Wonford Road,
Dryden Road, Ludwell Lane and Magdalen Road. The 4km route connects over
50,000 jobs at City Centre, County Hall, Hospital, Pynes Hill and Sowton.

POLSLOE 9 Higher Cemetery I
83183
O
- 2 15}
NEWTOWN

>r Cathedral G;% “Mree
& = HEAVITREE

= L Rd <
lO o, o % SOWTON
0 1y 1 INDUSTRIAL
Efoter ST LOYES ESTATE
Y Roya Oand Exeter (®) Moto Exeter @ 130}
‘}/'/“7, o
4,

Hos/XePagonford) W

WONFOD

1183

Riverside
Valley Park

COUNTESS WEAR =

E9 Cycle Route Plan (red) and spur to Sowton via Rué'seIIV\'/a‘y (green)

Page 19



Agenda Item 6

On Wonford Road, through traffic was restricted by a signed restriction of no-entry
except buses and cycles between Victoria Park Road and Deepdene Park.
Following feedback from local residents, the layout was amended in Autumn to
provide a more prominent restriction and increase protection for pedestrians on the
south side of Wonford Road.

Monitoring since the closure has recorded significant increases in walking and
cycling. Anecdotally the changes have created a more pleasant environment for
active travel on Wonford Road and have helped to significantly reduce traffic in the
wider St Leonards area.

Following positive feedback on the temporary trial and increased active travel usage,
proposals to advertise a permanent restriction were agreed at October HATOC and
advertised in November.

The use of point closures on existing highway represents a comparatively low cost
way of providing a significant length of the E9 cycle corridor and supporting the
County Councils carbon reduction commitments and walking and cycling targets set
out in the Exeter Transport Strategy 2020-2030.

2. Proposals

This report seeks approval to make permanent a restriction for no entry except
buses and cycles on Wonford Road, as illustrated in Appendix I.

The traffic restriction, at a point approximately 30 metres east of Victoria Park Road,
would be similar to the current temporary measure albeit with the length of the
restriction slightly reduced so as to not affect access to adjacent driveways.
Additional advance signage advising of the closure point would also be provided.

The proposal also includes construction of a new footway on the southern side of
Wonford Road, filling a gap in footway provision from the western end of number 43
Wonford Road west towards the westbound bus stop by number 37/opposite Victoria
Park Road. Dropped kerbs are also proposed to aid crossing Wonford Road. The
section of new footway would also help to improve visibility to and from vehicles
emerging from 39 and 41 Wonford Road and residents in Deepdene Park.

The recommendation includes delegated powers to the Head of Planning,
Transportation and Environment, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the
local member, to make any further minor amendments to the scheme details.

3. Data

Regular peak period traffic counts have been undertaken on Wonford Road. The
peak hour surveys have been undertaken between 8:00 - 9:00 and 16:30 -17:30
since June, before the closure was implemented, up until the end of 2020. A Speed
radar to capture vehicle flow and speeds was also undertaken in December 2020.
The reported data provides a useful indication of changing usage. It should however
be noted that changing lockdown restrictions, significant numbers working from
home, reopening of schools and seasonal variations will have also influenced travel.

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 6

The peak period count data shows an upward trend in both walking and cycling since
the changes were made, with combined pedestrian and cycle numbers having
increased by 70% from June to November. Cycling has increased by around 40%
over the same per
[...]
on of motor vehicles except for access.

This option is considered within the report.

To increase the safety of pedestrians a footway
could be provided on the south side.

Improvements are proposed on the south
side to benefit pedestrians.

Respondent 72 - Resident of Ashleigh Mount
Road

Supports proposal.

Support noted.

The narrowing will cause a conflict between buses
and cycles, similar to High Street.

View noted. The length of the narrowing is
significantly shorter than High Street and
is necessary to provide a clear gateway for
the restriction and improved footway for
pedestrians.

Page 44




Agenda Item 7

HIW/21/3

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

18 January 2021

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

In accordance with Minute *4 of the Meeting of this Committee on 4 July 2017 this report
details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated Powers
since the last meeting.

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been
progressed and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a
consultation with the Chair and local County Councillors. Details of these matters are

listed below.

Location

Proposal

Action

Bampfylde Street
and Bude Street

Introduction of loading
bays related to The
Depot student
development

Traffic regulation order advertised and
implemented after consultation with

Local County Councillors and HATOC
Chair as no objections were received.

Paris Street

Introduction of loading
bays & road hump
related to the Central
Living student
development

Traffic regulation order advertised and
implemented after consultation with

Local County Councillors and HATOC
Chair as no objections were received.

Bartholomew
Street East

Introduction of loading
bays related to The
Neighbourhood
student development

Traffic regulation order advertised,
objections resolved and scheme
implemented following consultation with
the Local County Councillor and
HATOC Chair

Monks Road and

Introduction and

Traffic regulation order advertised and

Priory Road removal of disabled implemented after consultation with
parking bays Local County Councillors and HATOC
Chair as no objections were received.
Meg Booth

Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Page 45



Agenda ltem 7

Electoral Divisions: All in Exeter

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: James Bench

Room No: Room: M8, Great Moor House

Tel No: 0345 155 1004
Background Paper Date File Ref.
Nil

jb241220exh

sc/cr/Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

02 070121

Page 46



	Agenda
	5 Exeter Residents Parking - Results of Consultation
	6 Wonford Road Exeter: E9 Strategic Cycle Route
	7 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

18/01/21 
 

 

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

18 January 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson (Chair), H Ackland, M Asvachin, S Aves, 
R Hannaford, A Leadbetter, P Prowse, G Sheldon, C Whitton, O Foggin, 
D Harvey and T Wardle 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor R Newby 

 
Members attending in Accordance with Standing Orders 8 and 25 
Councillor P Holland (Exeter City Council) 
 
 

* 168   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings held on 14 December 2020 and 
13 October 2020 be signed as correct records. 
 

* 169   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 170   Bus Services in Exeter 
 
In the absence  of a representative from Stagecoach (for which apologies had 
been received) Members referred to the following which would be relayed to 
the Company for a response:  
 
• the apparent level of low occupancy on services on Topsham Road; 
• the level of continued financial Government support for Stagecoach as a 

result of COVID-19 and impact on services; and 
• the extent and number E-Vehicle Buses currently and programmed within 

the City.  
 

* 171   Exeter Residents Parking - Results of Consultation 
 
(Councillor P Holland (Exeter City Council) attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25 and spoke to this item in support of the proposals relating 
to Woodwater Lane and the Heraldry Way area) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/2) on the results of a public 



2 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
18/01/21 

 

consultation on the possible introduction of a residents’ parking scheme in 
eight areas of the city.  
 
The Report detailed the results of informal consultations and responses 
submitted and made recommendations on the next steps. 
 
Members referred the future programme, noting that a report on priorities 
would be submitted to the January 2022 Committee. The local Member for 
Exwick and St Thomas also referred to the need to include longstanding  
issues relating to the Exwick Villas/Exeter College Sports hub area within the 
proposals and the future proposed programme.  
 
The Officers undertook also to review the list of priorities and consider   
proposals relating to the Cotfield Street area and Sweetbriar for example 
which could be progressed before January 2022, subject to available 
resources.    
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Y Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor A 
Leadbetter and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the results of the consultations be noted; 
 
(b) that the advertising of a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce residents 
parking restrictions in the Wardrew Road, Barton Road and Queens Road 
areas, including Edwin Road be approved; 
 
(c) that the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
be given delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair and the 
local County Councillors, to agree the scheme details prior to the statutory 
consultation; and 
 
(d) that a Report be brought to this Committee in January 2022 to prioritise 
the remaining schemes. 
 

* 172   Wonford Road Exeter: E9 Strategic Cycle Route 
 
(Matthew Macan, Mark Farries, Anna Haw and Chris Haw and attended under 
the Council’s Public Participation and spoke to this item referring to local 
objectors and concerns about the data used and requesting deferral and 
amendment of the proposals).  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/2) on the E9 strategic Cycle Route 
and a proposal to make permanent a restriction for no entry except buses and 
cycles on Wonford Road, (as illustrated in Appendix I of the Report). The 
Strategic Route connected the Newcourt/Pynes Hill area to the RD&E 



3 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

18/01/21 
 

 

Hospital and the City Centre which was part of Exeter’s Strategic Cycle 
Network.  
 
Members referred the enforcement issues (including use of bollards or 
barriers to allow resident access only, cameras etc) relating to revised 
proposals as suggested by the speakers, the legal and safety implications, the 
voracity of data, and displacement of traffic. The matters raised were 
addressed by the Officers who also referred to the objectives in increasing 
cycle and public transport use.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor C Whitton and SECONDED by Councillor T 
Wardle and   
  
RESOLVED that consideration of a Traffic Regulation Order to prohibit all 
vehicles except buses in the Wonford Road area be deferred to the next 
meeting for determination pending: further investigation by Officers of the 
enforcement issues to include possible bollard/barrier arraignment; camera 
surveillance; extent of any proposed prohibition; and analysis of data and 
views of the Devon and Cornwall Constabulary and local Member.   
 

* 173   Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/3) on actions taken under 
delegated powers.  
 

* 174   Dates of Meetings 
 
15 March, 19 July and 18 October 2021 and 17 January and 6 May 2022. 
 
Dates of future meetings available at: 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.32 pm 

 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

